

COURT OF APPEAL, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE

VALERIE O’SULLIVAN,)	Case No. D047382
)	
Plaintiff, Respondent & Cross-Appellant,)	Superior Court Case No.
)	GIC 826918
v.)	
)	
CITY OF SAN DIEGO,)	
)	
Defendant, Appellant & Cross-Respondent.)	
_____)	

On Appeal from a Judgment
Of the Superior Court of California, County of San Diego

Hon. William C. Pate, Judge Presiding

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

Michael J. Aguirre, City Attorney
George F. Schaefer, Deputy City Attorney
California State Bar No. 139399

Office of City Attorney, Civil Division
1200 Third Avenue, Suite 1100
San Diego, California 92101
Telephone: (619) 533-5800

Attorneys for Defendant, Appellant,
& Cross-Appellant CITY OF SAN DIEGO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. THE UNDERLYING LAWSUIT	2
B. HISTORY OF LA JOLLA CHILDREN’S POOL BEACH AND SEAL ROCK	3
1. CHILDREN’S POOL BEACH	3
2. SEAL ROCK	4
C. CHILDREN’S POOL BEACH CLOSURE AND REOPENING	6
D. CIVIL DISOBEDIENCE AT CHILDREN’S POOL BEACH	9
E. O’SULLIVAN SUES TO GET RID OF THE SEALS	11
F. CONTESTED ISSUES AT TRIAL	13
1. PLAINTIFF’S ANCIENT DOCUMENTS EVIDENCE	14
2. PLAINTIFF’S HEALTH HAZARD EVIDENCE	14
3. EVIDENCE REGARDING THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT’S INVOLVEMENT AT CHILDREN’S POOL	15
G. THE TRIAL COURT’S JUDGMENT	17
H. THE TRIAL COURT’S AWARD OF ATTORNEY’S FEES AND COSTS	18

	Page(s)
STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY	19
ARGUMENT	20
A. THE PLAINTIFF FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM FOR RELIEF BECAUSE SHE DID NOT FILE A PRE-SUIT CLAIM WITH THE CITY	20
B. THE PLAINTIFF’S SUIT IS BARRED UNDER THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE	21
C. THE CITY COMPLIED WITH THE EXPLICIT TERMS OF THE 1931 TIDELANDS TRUST	23
D. THE TRIAL COURT’S ERRONEOUS EVIDENTIARY RULINGS REQUIRE REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT FOR THE PLAINTIFF	25
1. THE SAVAGE REPORT	26
2. THE POLLUTION HEALTH HAZARD EVIDENCE	27
3. THE MMPA ENFORCEMENT EVIDENCE	28
E. THE PLAINTIFF’S FAILURE TO NAME AN INDISPENSABLE PARTY, THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, AS A DEFENDANT ALSO REQUIRES REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT	30
F. THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY AWARDED ATTORNEY’S FEES AND COSTS TO THE PLAINTIFF UNDER CALIFORNIA CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE SECTION 1021.5	31
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	34
INDEX TO ATTACHMENTS AND ATTACHMENTS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Board of Supervisors v. Coastal Highway Commission</i> , 57 Cal. App. 3d 952 (1976)	22
<i>Carstens v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 182 Cal. App. 3d 277 (1986)	25
<i>Citicorp North American, Inc. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 83 Cal. App. 4 th 1403 (2000)	25
<i>Crocker-Citizens Nat; Bank v. Younger</i> , 4 Cal. 3d 202 (1971)	30
<i>Devereaux v. Frazier Mountain Park and Fisheries Company</i> , 248 Cal. App. 2d 323 (1967)	27
<i>Fla. Marine Contrs v. Williams</i> , 378 F. Supp. 2d 1353 (M.D. Fla. 2005)	30
<i>Friends of H Street v. City of Sacramento</i> , 20 Cal. App. 4 th 152 (1993)	21 ,22
<i>Gwin v. Calegaris</i> , 139 Cal. 384 (1903)	26
<i>Higgins v. Santa Monica</i> , 62 Cal. 2d 24 (1964)	24
<i>Hutchinson v. City of Sacramento</i> , 17 Cal. App. 4 th 791 (1993)	22
<i>In re Marriage of Hohdy</i> , 123 Cal. App.4 th 360 (2004)	24
<i>In the Matter of: Lilo Maria Creighton</i> Docket No. SW030133, NOAA Case No. SWO30133A	17

Page(s)

<i>J.C. Dalton v. East Bay Union Mun. Utility Dist.</i> 18 Cal. App. 4 th 1566 (2000)	21
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Tapo Oil Co.</i> , 144 Cal. App. 2d 404 (1956)	26
<i>Kraus v. Willow Park Public Golf Course</i> , 73 Cal. App. 3d 354 (1977)	30
<i>Long Beach v. Morse</i> , 31 Cal. 2d254 (1947)	25
<i>Los Angeles Police Protective League v. City Los Angeles</i> , 188 Cal. App. 3d 1 (1986)	31
<i>Mandel v. Myers</i> , 29 Cal. 3d 551 (1981)	22
<i>Marks v. Whitney</i> , 6 Cal. 3d 251 (1971)	25
<i>Myers v. English</i> , 9 Cal. 341 (1858)	22
<i>Nickerson v. County of San Bernardino</i> , 179 Cal. 518 (1918)	24
<i>People v. Dyer</i> , 95 Cal. App. 4 th 448 (2002)	24
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 28 Cal. 4 th 240 (2002)	23
<i>People v. Lawrence</i> , 24 Cal. 4 th 219 (2000)	24
<i>People v. Pacific Health Corp.</i> , 12 Cal. 2d 156 (1938)	21-22
<i>People v. Putty</i> , 251 Cal. App. 2d 991 (1967)	27
<i>People v. Walker</i> , 85 Cal. App. 4 th 969 (2000)	24
<i>Press v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> , 34 Cal. 3d 311 (1983)	31
<i>Schwartz v. City of Rosemead</i> , 155 Cal. App. 3d 547 (1984)	32, 33
<i>Truman v. Vargas</i> , 275 Cal. App. 2d 976 (1969)	27

Page(s)

<i>White v. Ultramar, Inc.</i> , 21 Cal. 4 th 563 (1999)	24
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 19 Cal. 4 th 1 (1998)	25

STATUTES

Marine Mammal Protection Act (MMPA) 16 U.S.C. § 1361 <i>et seq.</i>	1,30
California Code of Civil Procedure	
Section 388	32
Section 389.6	32
Section 904.1(a)(1)	20
Section 1021.5	31, 32, 33
California Evidence Code	
Section 452(c)	29
Section 643	26
Section 800	27
Section 801	27
Section 1200	27
Section 1290	29
Section 1291	29
Section 1292	29
Section 1331	26
California Government Code	
Section 905	20
Section 911.2	20
	Page(s)
California Public Resource Code	
Section 6301	25, 33

Statutes	
Stats. 1931 Chap. 937	3, 23
Stats. 1933 Chap 688	4

MISCELLANEOUS

7 Wigmore, Evidence (3 ed. 1940)	
Section 2141	26
Section 2146	26
50 C.F.R. §216(b) and (c)	30
64 Fed. Reg. 8548-8549 (February 22, 1999)	7
